

No. 18-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORT BEND COUNTY,
Petitioner,

v.

LOIS M. DAVIS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Wright
R. Russell Hollenbeck
Raffi Melkonian
Counsel of Record
WRIGHT CLOSE &
BARGER, LLP
One Riverway, Suite 2200
Houston, TX 77056
(713) 572-4321
melkonian@
wrightclosebarger.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Legal background..... 2

 B. Factual background 5

 C. The proceedings below 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 12

I. Title VII’s exhaustion requirement is subject to waiver and forfeiture because Congress has not clearly stated that it is jurisdictional..... 12

 A. A statutory requirement is subject to waiver and forfeiture unless Congress clearly states that it is jurisdictional 12

 B. Congress has not clearly stated that Title VII’s exhaustion requirement is jurisdictional 15

 1. Section 2000e-5(f)(1)’s text shows that the exhaustion requirement is not jurisdictional 15

 2. Title VII’s structure confirms that the exhaustion requirement is not jurisdictional..... 19

 3. This Court’s decisions reinforce the conclusion that the exhaustion requirement is not jurisdictional 22

| | |
|---|----|
| C. Petitioner’s arguments based on Title VII’s purpose do not supply the clear statement that is absent from the statutory text | 27 |
| 1. Petitioner’s purpose-based arguments are unpersuasive | 27 |
| 2. A jurisdictional exhaustion requirement would undermine Title VII litigation..... | 31 |
| II. There is no special exception to the clear-statement rule for exhaustion requirements | 35 |
| A. Petitioner’s “fairly discernible” standard is drawn from decisions addressing an entirely different issue..... | 36 |
| B. Petitioner identifies no other basis for departing from the clear-statement rule or treating exhaustion requirements as presumptively jurisdictional | 41 |
| CONCLUSION | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adamov v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 726 F.3d 851 (6th Cir. 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) | 4, 26, 44 |
| <i>Anjelino v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Artis v. Bernanke</i> , 630 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 12, 32 |
| <i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) | 38 |
| <i>Beard v. GSA</i> , 801 F.2d 1318 (1986) | 41 |
| <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) | 16 |
| <i>Bonilla-Ramirez v. MVM, Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2018)..... | 29 |
| <i>Boos v. Runyon</i> , 201 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 12, 34 |
| <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Brown v. Snow</i> , 440 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2006) | 33 |
| <i>Cervantes v. Ardagh Grp.</i> , 914 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2019) | 29 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976) | 4 |
| <i>Crawford v. Babbitt</i> , 186 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999) | 33 |
| <i>Davis v. Fort Bend Cty.</i> , 765 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2014) | 7, 34 |
| <i>Davis v. N.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 48 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1995) | 32 |
| <i>Dawson Farms, LLC v. Farm Serv. Agency</i> , 504 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2007) | 43 |
| <i>De Medina v. Reinhardt</i> , 686 F.2d 997 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 33 |
| <i>Edwards v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 708 F.2d 1344 (8th Cir. 1983) | 32 |
| <i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981) | 4 |
| <i>EEOC v. Farmer Bros. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 1994) | 32 |
| <i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) | 26 |
| <i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) | 2, 36, 39, 40 |
| <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) | 15 |
| <i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) | 3 |
| <i>Fowlkes v. Ironworkers Local 40</i> , 790 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 32 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>FPC v. Colo. Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955) | 45 |
| <i>Francis v. City of N.Y.</i> , 235 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 34 |
| <i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) | 22 |
| <i>Frederique-Alexandre v. Dep’t of Nat. & Envtl. Res.</i> , 478 F.3d 433 (1st Cir. 2007)..... | 32 |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gad v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 787 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2015) | 12 |
| <i>Gibson v. West</i> , 201 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2000) | 12, 32 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) | 45 |
| <i>Hassen v. Gov’t of Virgin Islands</i> , 861 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2017)..... | 43 |
| <i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hentosh v. Old Dominion Univ.</i> , 767 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2014) | 32 |
| <i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) | 31 |
| <i>Hill v. Nicholson</i> , 383 Fed. Appx. 503 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>Hoogerheide v. IRS</i> , 637 F.3d 634 (2011) | 43 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Jackson v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R.</i> , 678 F.2d 992 (11th Cir. 1982) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 212 Fed. Appx. 729 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 33 |
| <i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) | 26, 28 |
| <i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) | 42 |
| <i>Jones v. Calvert Grp.</i> , 551 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2009) | 32 |
| <i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) | 10, 15 |
| <i>Lincoln v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 900 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2018) | 12, 32 |
| <i>Littlejohn v. City of N.Y.</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 29 |
| <i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014) | 35 |
| <i>Macauley v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 327 U.S. 540 (1946) | 45 |
| <i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Manning v. Carlin</i> , 786 F.2d 1108 (11th Cir. 1986) | 32 |
| <i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998) | 44 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | 18, 46 |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) | 26 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McKinnon v. Kwong Wah Rest.</i> , 83 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 12, 33 |
| <i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993) | 45 |
| <i>Mohr v. Dustrol, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 2002) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Munsell v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 43 |
| <i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016) | 14 |
| <i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) | 30 |
| <i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977) | 4 |
| <i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979) | 25 |
| <i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018) | 42 |
| <i>Peppers v. Cobb Cty.</i> , 835 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2016) | 32 |
| <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rester v. Stephens Media, LLC</i> , 739 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2014) | 32 |
| <i>Robinson v. Geithner</i> , 359 Fed. Appx. 726 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007) | 16 |
| <i>Ruffin v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 659 Fed. Appx. 744 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 32 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Salas v. Indep. Elec. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 603 Fed. Appx. 607 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 32 |
| <i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) | 44 |
| <i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013) | 14, 20, 27, 34 |
| <i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) | 44 |
| <i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) | 33 |
| <i>Sommatino v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 2001) | 32 |
| <i>Stache v. Int'l Union of Bricklayers</i> , 852 F.2d 1231 (9th Cir. 1988) | 33 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) | 25 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) | 14, 22 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 43 |
| <i>Thomas v. Nicholson</i> , 263 Fed. Appx. 814 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 32 |
| <i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tonkin v. Shadow Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 605 Fed. Appx. 194 (4th Cir. 2015)..... | 32 |
| <i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009) | 15, 42 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Whitaker v. Nash Cty.</i> , 504 Fed. Appx. 237 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 32 |
| <i>Wilson v. MVM, Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 32 |
| <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) | 44 |
| <i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) | 43 |
| <i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ziya v. Glob. Linguistic Sol.</i> , 645 Fed. Appx. 573 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 32 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| 5 U.S.C. §§ 552a <i>et seq.</i> , Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D) | 17 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1) | 39 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 6912(e) | 43 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(3) | 38 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 411(a) | 18 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 1009(a) | 17 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 1009(b) | 17 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 1203(a) | 17 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7433..... | 43 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7433(d) | 43 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 158..... | 44 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 44 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9)..... | 39 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1604..... | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2401(b) | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) | 45 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> , Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602 | 3, 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 633(b)..... | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. § § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> , Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 | 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) | 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(4) | 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(8) | 17 |
| 30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1)..... | 38 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)..... | 17 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) | 16 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 292(b) | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 405(g) | 18, 45 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 405(h)..... | 18, 45 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 1997e <i>et seq.</i> , Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321..... | 42 |

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*, Civil Rights Act of
 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241
 (Title VII)*passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)..... 3
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)..... 3
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5..... 31
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)..... 4
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) 3, 23
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(c) 3
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....*passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3)..... 19, 40
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 30
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c) 30, 31
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(d)..... 30
 Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972,
 Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 4, 86 Stat. 103, 105 20
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)..... 17, 42
 45 U.S.C. § 152..... 42

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(b) 3, 33
 29 C.F.R. § 1601.13 3
 29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(a) 4
 29 C.F.R. § 1614.101 30
 Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)..... 46

Other Authorities

Equal Opportunity Employment Commission,
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
Charges FY1997 - FY2017,
<http://tinyurl.com/y5gnjfhz> 5

Equal Opportunity Employment Commission,
Litigation Statistics, FY1997 through
FY2017, <http://tinyurl.com/y28ou6oj> 5

Lampe, Matt W. and Kristina A. Yost, Jones
Day, *Employment Discrimination Class*
and Collective Actions: Special Issues and
Considerations (2018),
<http://tinyurl.com/y4778tag> 29
